

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

SAUGATUCK DUNES COASTAL  
ALLIANCE,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

vs.

Supreme Court No. 160358

COA No. 342588; 346677

LC 2017-058936-AA; 2018-059598-AA

SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP;  
SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP ZONING  
BOARD OF APPEALS; and NORTH  
SHORES OF SAUGATUCK, LLC,  
Appellees/Defendants.

---

Scott W. Howard (P52028)  
Rebecca L. Millican (P80869)  
OLSON, BZDOK & HOWARD, P.C.  
Attorneys for Appellant  
420 East Front Street  
Traverse City, MI 49686  
Tel: (231) 946-0044  
[scott@envlaw.com](mailto:scott@envlaw.com)  
[rebecca@envlaw.com](mailto:rebecca@envlaw.com)

James M. Straub (P21083)  
STRAUB, SEAMAN & ALLEN, P.C.  
Attorney for Appellees Saugatuck Township  
and Saugatuck Township Zoning Board of  
Appeals  
1014 Main St, PO Box 318  
St Joseph MI 49085  
Tel: (269) 982-1600  
[jstraub@lawssa.com](mailto:jstraub@lawssa.com)

Carl J. Gabrielse (P67512)  
GABRIELSE LAW PLC  
Attorney for Appellee North Shores of  
Saugatuck, LLC  
240 East 8th Street  
Holland, MI 49423  
Tel: (616) 403-0374  
[carl@gabrielselaw.com](mailto:carl@gabrielselaw.com)

---

**APPELLEES SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP AND  
SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY THIS COURT.....	6
STANDARD FOR APPLICATION FOR LEAVE.....	7
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS OF APPELLEES SAUGATUCK.....	10
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Does the party aggrieved standard of MCL 125.3605 require a party to show some special damages not common to other property owners similarly situated?.....	11
B. Does the meaning of “person aggrieved” in MCL 125.3604(1) differ from that of “party aggrieved” in MCL 125.3605 and if so what standard applies? .....	30
C. Did the Court of Appeals err in affirming the Allegan Circuit Court’s dismissal of Appellant’s appeals from the decisions of the Saugatuck Township Zoning Board of Appeals?.....	34
IV. CONCLUSION .....	37

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137, 145 (1995) .....	31
<i>Bagnall v. Town of Beverly Shores</i> , 726 N.E.2d 782, 786 (Ind. 2000).....	29
<i>Blumberg v. Hill, Sup</i> , 119 N.Y.S.2d 855, 857.....	19
<i>Brown v. East Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 109 Mich. App.688, 695-696, 311 N.W.2d. 828 (1981).....	21
<i>Bush v. Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich. 156, 772 N.W.2d. 272 (2009).....	22,23,30
<i>Circle Lounge &amp; Grille, Inc. v. Board of Appeal of Boston</i> , 324 Mass. 427, 86 N.E.2d 920.....	19
<i>City of Greenbelt v. Jaeger</i> , 237 Md. 456, 206 A.2d 694.....	20
<i>Detroit Firefighters Association v. Detroit</i> , 449 Mich. 629, 633, 572 N.W.2d 436 (1995) .....	27
<i>Downey v. Incorporated Village of Ardsley</i> , 152 N.Y.S.2d 195 (Sup.Ct., 1956) Aff'd, 3 A.D.2d 663, 158 N.Y.S.2d 306 (1957) .....	20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Woodhaven</i> , 475 Mich. 425, 439, 716 N.W.2d 247 (2006) .....	30,36,37,38,39
<i>Herman v. Berrien County</i> , 481 Mich. 352, 366, 750 N.W.2d 570, 579 (2008) .....	31
<i>Joseph v. Grand Blanc Township</i> , 5 Mich. App. 566, 147 N.W.2d 458 (1967) .....	18,19,20,21,24,30,33,36,38
<i>Koontz v. Ameritech Services, Inc.</i> , 466 Mich. 304, 312, 645 N.W.2d 34, 39 (2002).....	17,32
<i>Lansing Schools Education Association v. Lansing Board of Education</i> , 487 Mich. 349, 792 N.W.2d 686 (2010) .....	25,26,27,28,35,36,38
<i>Lee v. Macomb County Board of Commissioners</i> , 464 Mich. 726, 629 N.W.2d 900 (2001) .....	26,27
<i>Liberty Landowners Association, Inc. v. Porter County Commissioners</i> , 913 N.E.2d 1245 (2009).....	28,30
<i>Marcus v. Busch</i> , 1 Mich. App. 134, 136, 134 N.W.2d 498, 499 (1965) .....	19
<i>McMorran v. Fitzgerald</i> , 106 Mich. 649 (1895) .....	14
<i>Michigan Association of Homebuilders v. City of Troy</i> , 504 Mich. 204, 934 N.W.2d 731 (2019) .....	34
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Cleveland Cliffs Iron Company</i> , 471 Mich. 608, 684 N.W.2d 800 (2004) .....	26,27
<i>Oakland Co. Road Commissioners v. Michigan Property &amp; Casualty Guaranty Association</i> , 456 Mich. 590, 604, 575 N.W.2d 751 (1998) .....	32
<i>Ohio Contract Carriers Association, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 140 Ohio St. 160, 42 N.E.2d 758 (1942).....	29
<i>Olsen v. Chikaming Township</i> , 325 Mich. App. 170 (2018) .....	13,22,24,35,36,39
<i>Olsen v. Jude &amp; Reed, LLC</i> , 503 Mich. 1018, 924 N.W.2d 850 (Mem) (April 30, 2019) .....	7,18,25,27,30,34,36,37
<i>People v. Powell</i> , 280 Mich. 699, 703, 274 N.W. 372 (1937).....	23
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 432 Mich. 84, 92, 437 N.W.2d 603 (1989).....	23
<i>Petersen v. Magna Corp.</i> , 484 Mich. 300, 307, 773 N.W.2d 564, 567 (2009) .....	16,30
<i>Potter v. McLeary</i> , 484 Mich. 397, 411, 774 N.W.2d 1, 8 (2009).....	31
<i>Pulver v. Dundee Cement Co.</i> , 445 Mich. 68, 75, 515 N.W.2d 728 (1994).....	30,33,36,38,39

*Robertson v. Board of Zoning Appeals, Town of Chesterton*, 699 N.E.2d 310, 315  
 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....29

*Unger v. Forest Home Township*, 65 Mich. App. 614,  
 237 N.W.2d 582 (1975) .....11,18,19,20,21,24,30,33,36,38

*Union Township Residents Ass’n v. Whitley County Redevelopment Comm’n*,  
 536 N.E.2d 1044 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989).....29

*Victoria Corporation v. Atlanta Merchandise Mart, Inc.*, 101 Ga. App. 163,  
 112 S.E.2d 793 (1960) .....19,20

*Village of Franklin v. City of Southfield*, 101 Mich. App. 554,  
 300 N.W.2d 634 (1980) .....20,21,24,30,33,38

*Wayne Co. v Auditor General*, 250 Mich. 227, 229, N.W. 911 (1930) .....31

*Western Michigan University Board of Trustees v. Brink*, 81 Mich. App. 99,  
 265 N.W.2d 56 (1978) .....20,21,24,30,33,38

**Court Rules**

MCR 7.215(C)(2).....35

MCR 7.303(B) .....25,39

MCR 7.303(B)(1)-(3).....5,7

MCR 7.305.....5

**Statutes**

MCL 125.290.....29

MCL 125.290(2) .....15,16

MCL 125.293(a) (*repealed*).....24

MCL 125.293(a)(1).....15,16

MCL 125.3101 .....21

MCL 125.3202(q) .....31

MCL 125.3103 .....23

MCL 125.3103(2) .....10

MCL 125.3604 .....16,17,25,26,27,30,31,32,33,34,37,38

MCL 125.3604(1) .....6,11,16,30

MCL 125.3605 .....6,14,16,23,24,25,26,27,30,31,33,34,35,37,38,39

MCL 213.54.....

MCL 325.585(b) *repealed* .....21

MCL 380.1311a(1) .....26

MCL 600.215.....5

**Other Authorities**

4 Anderson, *American Law of Zoning* (2d Ed.), 25.18, pp. 231-237.....21

4 *Rathkopf’s The Law of Zoning and Planning*, Chapter 63, §63:2 .....17,39

Black’s Law Dictionary, 11th Ed. 2019.....17,32,33

Ind. Code §36-7-4-1003(a) .....29

Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (MZEA),  
2006 PA 110 .....8,11,15,17,21,22,25,26,27,29,30,31,32,34,36,37,38  
1 Yokley, Zoning Law and Practice (2d Ed.), s 172, pp. 427-434 .....21  
Standard State Zoning Enabling Act.....14,15  
Standing to Appeal Zoning Determinations: The ‘Aggrieved Person’  
Requirement, 64 Mich. L. Rev. 1070 (1966).....14,21  
Township Zoning Enabling Act, P.A. 184 of 1943 .....15,16,24,29,38  
2 *Rathkopf*, The Law of Zoning and Planning (3d Ed), pp. 63-21 to 63-23 .....21  
W.S.A. 68.06.....29
